東北大学 電気通信研究所
研究室外部評価資料
(2013年度-2018年度)
Activity Report of Research Laboratory
for External Review
April 2013 - March 2019
 (FY.2013-2018)
Research Institute of Electrical Communication

はそぐわない場合には，その事情とそれに変わる適当な評価指標・尺度を示すこと．
[2013-2015]
1. Y. Kurita, G. Ducournau, D. Coquillat, A. Satou, K. Kobayashi, S. A. Boubanga Tombet, Y. M. Meziani, V. V.
Popov, W. Knap, T. Suemitsu, and T. Otsuji, “Ultrahigh sensitive sub-terahertz detection by InP-Based
asymmetric dual-grating-gate HEMTs and their broadband characteristics,” Appl. Phys. Lett., Vol. 104, No. 25,
pp. 251114 1-4, 2014. [IF: 3.521 / 3.352 (five-year) by WOS (2018)] [Times Cited: 52]
[Related paper(s) published in 2013-2015]
T. Otsuji and M.S. Shur, "Terahertz plasmonics: good results and great expectations," IEEE Microwave
Magazine, Vol. 15, Iss. 7, pp. 43-50, Nov-Dec. 2014. [IF: 2.949 / 3.471 (five-year) by WOS (2018)] [Times
Cited: 39]
S.A. Boubanga Tombet, Y. Tanimoto, A. Satou, T. Suemitsu, Y. Wang, H. Minamide, H. Ito, D. V. Fateev, V.V.
Popov, and T. Otsuji, "Current-driven detection of terahertz radiation in dual-grating-gate plasmonic detector,"
Appl. Phys. Lett., Vol. 104, Iss. 26, pp. 262104-1-4, July 2014. [IF: 3.521 / 3.352 (five-year) by WOS (2018)]
[Times Cited: 25]
T. Otsuji, "Trends in the Research of Modern Terahertz Detectors: Plasmon Detectors," IEEE Trans. Thrz. Sci.
Technol., Vol. 5, No. 6, pp. 1110-1120, Nov. 2015. DOI: 10.1109/TTHZ.2015.2487222 [IF: 3.107 / 3.030 (five-
year) by WOS (2018)] [Times Cited: 22]
要約: 二次元プラズモンの非線形整流作用を原理とし、独自の非対称二重回折格子ゲート構造を有す
る InP-HEMT ベースのプラズモニック THz 検出素子を試作・評価し、従来性能を 1 桁以上上回る超高感
度・低雑音性能を達成した。また、同素子における検出感度の周波数特性を世界で初めて明らかにした。

[2016-2018]
1. D. Yadav, G. Tamamushi, T. Watanabe, J. Mitsushio, Y. Tobah, K. Sugawara, A.A. Dubinov, A. Satou, M. Ryzhii,
V. Ryzhii, and T. Otsuji, "Terahertz light-emitting graphene-channel transistor toward single-mode lasing,"
Nanophotonics, vol. 7, iss. 4, pp. 741-752, 2018.  DOI: 10.1515/nanoph-2017-0106  [IF: 6.908 / 7.149 (five-
year) by WOS (2018)] [Times Cited: 3]
[Related paper(s) published in 2016-2018]
V. Ryzhii, D.S. Ponomarev, M. Ryzhii, V. Mitin, M.S. Shur, and T. Otsuji, "Negative and positive terahertz and
infrared photoconductivity in uncooled graphene," Opt. Mat. Exp., vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 585-597, 2019. DOI:
10.1364/OME.9.000585  [IF: 2.673 / 2.688 (five-year) by WOS (2018)] [Times Cited: 2]
G. Alymov, V. Vyurkov, V. Ryzhii, A. Satou, and D. Svintsov, "Auger recombination in Dirac materials: A tangle
of many-body effects," Phys. Rev. B, vol. 97, iss. 20, pp. 205411-1-13, May 2018. DOI:
10.1103/PhysRevB.97.205411 [IF: 3.736 / 3.739 (five-year) by WOS (2018)] [Times Cited: 7]
A. Satou, G. Tamamushi, K. Sugawara, J. Mitsushio, V. Ryzhii, and T. Otsuji, "A fitting model for asymmetric
I-V characteristics of graphene FETs for extraction of intrinsic moblities," IEEE Trans. Electron Dev., Vol. 63,
７
Iss. 8, pp. 3300-3306, July 2016. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2016.2578325 [IF: 2.704 / 2.722 (five-year) by WOS
(2018)] [Times Cited: 6]
要約:グラフェンをチャネルとし、分布帰還型共振器としての機能と電流注入機能を有するデュアルゲート構造
のトランジスタレーザー素子を所内施設設備で試作、評価した結果、100K の温度環境下で、5.2 THz、0.1 マイ
クロワット出力の単一モードレーザー発振、ならびに 1~7.6 THz、80 マイクロワット出力のインコヒーレント広帯域

top-ranked international conference IRMMW-THz 2017 for terahertz science and technology, an award student
receives an Outstanding Student Paper Award for this achievement. Core achievements of the 2017 US Optical
Society (OSA) Fellow Award and the Applied Physics Society (JSAP) Fellow Award, the corresponding author,
Prof. Taiichi Otsuji.
2. D. Yadav, S. Boubanga-Tombet, T. Watanabe, S. Arnold, V. Ryzhii, and T. Otsuji, "Terahertz wave generation
and detection in double-graphene layered van der Waals heterostructures," 2D Mater., vol. 3, pp. 045009-1-8,
Oct. 2016. DOI: 10.1088/2053-1583/3/4/045009 [IF: 7.343 / 8.039 (five-year) by WOS (2018)] [Times Cited:
10]
８
[Related paper(s) published in 2016-2018]
D. Svintsov, Zh. Devizorova, T. Otsuji, and V. Ryzhii, “Plasmons in tunnel-coupled graphene layers: Backward
waves with quantum cascade gain,” Phys. Rev. B, vol. 94, pp. 115301-1-12, 2016. DOI:
10.1103/PhysRevB.94.115301  [IF: 3.736 / 3.739 (five-year) by WOS (2018)] [Times Cited: 12]
A.A. Dubinov, A. Bylinkin, V. Ya Aleshkin, V. Ryzhii, T. Otsuji, and D. Svintsov, "Ultra-compact injection
terahertz laser using the resonant inter-layer radiative transitions in multi-graphene-layer structure," Opt. Exp.,
vol. 24, iss. 26, pp. 29603-29612, 2016. DOI:10.1364/OE.24.029603 [IF: 3.561 / 3.531 (five-year) by WOS
(2018)] [Times Cited: 2]
要約: 相対論的ディラックフェルミオンとしての特異な半金属的電子物性を有する一対の単原子薄膜
グラフェンを原子数層の絶縁性二次元原子薄膜で隔ててなるグラフェン二重層ナノキャパシタとその
キャリアドープ量およびフェルミレベルを静電的に制御する外部ゲート機構とからなる構造体を対象
として、著者らが理論発見したテラヘルツフォトンおよびプラズモンの放射・吸収がアシストする量子
力学的トンネル効果の発現を当該素子の設計試作評価を通して、他に先駆けて実験実証に成功した。
学術面での国際的インパクトおよび社会的影響:グラフェン単体の微弱な THz 利得上限（1 層あたり 2.3%）
を桁違いに向上させる新規な材料・素子構造と物理現象の発現を実現したものであり、その学術的インパクトと、
工学応用上のインパクトは極めて大きい。二次元物質の材料デバイス科学分野における第一級国際学術論文
誌 2D Materials (Impact Factor: 7.3 by WOS) に掲載され、これまでに 10 回に上る被引用数を得ている。
Abstract: Graphene double-layer nanocapacitors comprising a pair of monoatomic thin film graphene holding
unique semi-metallic electronic properties as relativistic Dirac fermions separated by an atomic thin insulating 2D
films and an external gate that electrostatically controls the carrier doping and Fermi levels in the GDL were
experimentally studied. The new phenomena of photon- and plasmon-assisted quantum-mechanical tunneling
between the GDL under pertinent bias conditions that were theoretically discovered by the authors were
experimentally proven for the first time.
International impact on both academic and social aspects： The authors developed novel materials and device
structures and discovered physical phenomena that significantly improve the weak THz gain upper limit (2.3% per
layer) of monolayer graphene structure, and its academic impact and impact on engineering applications are
significant. The results were published in 2D Materials (Impact Factor: 7.3 by WOS), the first-class international
journal in the field of material sciences, attracting 10 times citations so far.
3. Y. Koseki, V. Ryzhii, T. Otsuji, V. V. Popov, and A. Satou, "Giant plasmon instability in dual-grating-gate
graphene field-effect transistor," Phys. Rev. B, vol. 93, no. 24, pp. 245408-1-5, 2016. DOI:
10.1103/PhysRevB.93.245408 [IF: 3.736 / 3.739 (five-year) by WOS (2018)] [Times Cited: 11]
[Related paper(s) published in 2013-2018]
S. Boubanga-Tombet, D. Yadav, W. Knap. V.V. Popov, and T. Otsuji, "Terahertz light amplification by current-
driven plasmon instabilities in graphene," CLEO: Int. Conf. on Lasers and Electro-Optics Dig., SW4D.4, San
Jose, CA, USA, May 13-18, 2018. DOI: 10.1364/CLEO_SI.2018.SW4D.4 [h5-index: 58 / h5-median: 95 by
Google Scholar (2018)]
９
O.V. Polischuk, D. V. Fateev, T. Otsuji, and V.V. Popov, "Plasmonic amplification of terahertz radiation in a
periodic graphene structure with the carrier injection," Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 111, iss. 8, pp. 081110-1-4, 2017.